exposure to movements in the EUR/DKK ex-

change rate on borrowings is therefore offset by

the EUR cash deposit. For 2020, the cash deposit

of DKK 155,953 thousand was primarily held in

EUR. As the DKK is pegged against the EUR, the

Company's exposure to changes in the DKK/EUR

exchange rate is insignificant.

The Company's exposure from movement in the

DKK/USD exchange rate is considered immaterial.

Price risk
In 2021, the borrowing facility was converted into

shares, whereby the Company is no longer ex-

posed to share price risk. However, for 2020 the

Company was exposed to changes in fair value of

the conversion option liability, which arose from

its own share-price risk (market price of class

B-shares) as well as the volatility of the share.

The Company's equity and post-tax profit for the

period would be impacted as follows from reason-

ably possible changes in the price of B shares:

The sensitivity analysis assumes all other vari-

ables remain constant. The impact on post tax

profit and equity is based on those financial in-

struments that were recognised at the respective

balance sheet dates.

DKK '000
Impact on post

tax profit
Impact on

equity

2021

Interest rate - increase of 100 basis points  (8,322) (7,924)

Interest rate - decrease of 100 basis points 8,658 9,066

2020

Interest rate - increase of 100 basis points   1,074  1,074

Interest rate - decrease of 100 basis points (1,074) (1,074)

DKK '000 2021 2020

Years of maturity

2023  192,111  0

2024  269,410 0

2025  104,288 0

2026  125,685 0

Total  691,494 0

It is the Company's policy not to hedge its expo-

sure to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity from changes in interest rates:
A reasonably possible change in the market inter-

est rate compared to the interest rates as of the

end of the reporting period will have the following

hypothetical impact on profit after tax and equity:

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assump-

23. Financial risk management (continued)

DKK '000 2021 2020

Impact on post tax profit and equity

B-share price increase of 10% 0 (12,120)

B-share price decrease of 10% 0 12,055

Volatility of B-share increase by 10%-points 0 (484)